CITY of ALBUQUERQUE

TWENTIETH COUNCIL

COUNCIL BILL NO	ENACTMENT NO.	
SPONSORED BY:		

RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION REVISING SECTION 2-7-1 OF THE ALBUQUERQUE CODE OF RESOLUTIONS, "MASS TRANSIT CITIZENS ADVISORY BOARD," AND RENAMING AS "TRANSIT ADVISORY BOARD."

WHERAS, the "Mass Transit Citizen Advisory Board" Resolution was approved in 1993, amended in 1996, now to be updated; and WHEREAS, this Resolution maintains the newly named Transit Advisory Board, and a subsequent Resolution will establish an advisory Paratransit Advisory Board for paratransit service.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL, THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE:

Section 1. Section 2-7-1 of the Albuquerque Code of Resolutions is hereby revised as laid out in subsequent sections.

Section 2. The advisory board on transit issues for the City of Albuquerque is now named the Transit Advisory Board and shall consist of twelve (12) members. The term of each member shall be three (3) years. The official dates of when each member shall begin and end his/her term shall be determined by the Mayor of Albuquerque.

Section 3. The Transit Advisory Board shall act in an advisory capacity to the Transit Department in connection with the development and promotion of public transit services in the city of Albuquerque. The Transit Advisory Board shall:

- a. Advise the Transit Department on means of improving the public transit system and increasing its utilization, including but not limited to scheduling, routing, marketing, fares and public amenities;
- b. Serve as a vehicle for public input from Albuquerque residents regarding the public transit system and for public education about the system.
- c. Make suggestions to the Transit Department to encourage private efforts to foster energy-conserving transportation to employment, commercial and educational centers; and to other intra-transportation entities.
 - d. Propose to the Department programs and facilities for further development of the public transit system.
 - e. Collaborate with other boards and commissions as appropriate.
 - f. Conduct public meetings at least once every calendar quarter.

Section 4. The Department shall provide ridership, project progress reports, and information regarding planning efforts to the Transit Advisory Board, and respond to issues raised by the Transit Advisory Board at the next meeting.

Section 5. That except as provided in this section, the qualifications, appointment, and conduct of the members of the Transit Advisory Board shall be governed by Article 6 of Chapter 2 of the Revised Ordinances of Albuquerque, New Mexico, 1994.